

No. 21-418

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN
EDUCATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DARPARNA M. SHETH

Counsel of Record

WILL CREELEY

FOUNDATION FOR

INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN

EDUCATION

510 Walnut Street

Suite 1250

Philadelphia, PA 19106

(215) 717-3473

darpana.sheth@thefire.org

will@thefire.org

GABRIEL WALTERS

FOUNDATION FOR

INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN

EDUCATION

700 Pennsylvania Ave., SE

Suite 340

Washington, DC 20003

(215) 717-3473

gabe.walters@thefire.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT4

I. Academic freedom is “a special concern of the First Amendment”—and it requires breathing room.4

 A. This Court has long recognized the importance of protecting academic freedom.....4

 B. In *Garcetti*, this Court recognized its public-employee speech exception to the First Amendment can imperil academic freedom of public university faculty.6

 C. Four Circuits have declined to apply *Garcetti*’s exception to public-faculty speech that implicates academic freedom.....7

II. If the Ninth Circuit’s ruling is allowed to stand, *amicus* FIRE’s experience demonstrates that public university faculty will be censored.....10

- A. Restrictions on grade-school speech risk misapplication to higher education.....10
- B. *Amicus* FIRE’s experience demonstrates that faculty members face punishment for controversial or challenging classroom expression, properly protected by academic freedom.13
- III. Public university faculty must be able to vindicate their rights by exposing censorship to public scrutiny.16
 - A. The Ninth Circuit dangerously suggested that a vigorous public defense of First Amendment Rights may justify discipline.17
 - B. In defending public university faculty, *amicus* FIRE relies on public attention to vindicate speech rights.....22
- CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011).....	7, 8
<i>Austin v. Univ. of Fla. Bd. of Trs.</i> , No. 1:21cv184-MW/GRJ, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11733 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 21, 2022)	25, 26
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	19
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 919 F.3d 847, 852 (5th Cir. 2019).....	8, 9
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Doe v. Valencia Coll. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 838 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578, (1987).....	11
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	7
<i>Hosty v. Carter</i> , 412 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2005).....	10

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 991 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2021).....	11, 16, 18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 4 F.4th 910 (9th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	10, 11
<i>Mayer v. Monroe Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Melynk v. Teaneck Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 16-0188, 2016 WL 6892077 (D.N.J. Nov. 22, 2016)	12, 13
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492, 507 (6th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	5
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	8
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	5
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	5, 22
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	2, 5, 16

<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	22
Statutory Provisions:	
Iowa Code § 261H.8.....	26
Other Authorities:	
<i>A theater professor wasn't sufficiently outraged about a list of names on a whiteboard. The college's next act: probable termination.</i> , FIRE (Oct. 20, 2021).....	28
<i>Academic freedom at The New School? Not if you quote an iconic black writer.</i> , FIRE (Aug. 7, 2019).....	30
Adam Steinbaugh, <i>SAVE FERRIS PROF: Before it suspended tenured professor over profane syllabus skit, Ferris State praised it.</i> , FIRE (Jan. 20, 2022).....	15
<i>After FIRE turns up the heat, Iowa State revises unconstitutional guidance for instructors to self-censor</i> , FIRE (Aug. 11, 2021)	27
Brittany Bernstein, <i>A Theater Professor Suggested Students Should Have Thicker Skins, So They Demanded He Be Fired</i> , Nat'l Rev. (Nov. 7, 2021)	29

Catherine Rampell, <i>What Milo Yiannopoulos and Elizabeth Warren have in common</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 9, 2017)	17
Class Action Compl. for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief, <i>Fla. Rising Together v. Lee</i> , No. 4:21-cv-00201-AW-MJF (N.D. Fla. filed May 17, 2021)	23
Colleen Flaherty, <i>N-Word at the New School</i> , Inside Higher Ed (Aug. 7, 2019).....	30
Daniel Burnett, <i>A Marshall University professor criticized unmasked Trump supporters. Then censorship spread.</i> , FIRE (Jan. 13, 2022)	13, 14
Danielle Ivanov, <i>UF professors could testify in voting rights case if they are unpaid, spokeswoman says</i> , Gainesville Sun (Oct. 31, 2021).....	24
Emily Ekins, <i>The State of Free Speech and Tolerance in America: Attitudes about Free Speech, Campus Speech, Religious Liberty, and Tolerance of Political Expression</i> , Cato Institute (Oct. 31, 2017).....	17
Eugene Volokh, <i>Theater Prof Facing Possible Firing for Not Being Sufficiently Outraged</i> , Reason (Nov. 9, 2021)	28
Eugene Volokh, <i>Univ. of San Diego Law School Investigating Professor for Post Critical of China</i> , Reason (March 20, 2021).....	21
<i>Fighting rights violations by going public</i> , FIRE.....	23

<i>FIRE calls on Iowa State to reverse unconstitutional implementation of critical race theory law</i> , FIRE (July 27, 2021).....	27
FIRE, <i>Iowa Rep. Mary Lynn Wolfe Comments on HF802, March 16, 2021</i> , YouTube (July 27, 2021).....	26
<i>House File (HF) 802 Information</i> , Univ. of Iowa (July 27, 2021).....	26
<i>Iowa House File 802 – Requirements Related to Racism and Sexism Trainings</i> , Iowa State Univ. (Aug. 5, 2021).....	27
James Baldwin, <i>The Creative Process</i> , in <i>Creative America</i> (1962).....	29
John Henderson, <i>Protest on the street and in writing show continued concern at UF over academic freedom</i> , Gainesville Sun (Nov. 12, 2021).....	25
Käri Knutson, <i>Sifting and winnowing turns 125: The tumultuous story of three little words</i> , Univ. of Wisconsin–Madison News (Sept. 17, 2019).....	21
Keith E. Whittington, <i>The intellectual freedom that made public colleges great is under threat</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 15, 2021)	25
Letter from Aaron Terr, Program Officer, FIRE, to Dr. W. Kent Fuchs, President, University of Florida (Nov. 1, 2021)	25

Louis D. Brandeis, <i>What Publicity Can Do</i> , Harper's Weekly (Dec. 20, 1913)	22, 23
Michael Levenson, <i>Linfield University Fires</i> <i>Professor Who Spoke Out About Misconduct</i> <i>Cases</i> , N.Y. Times (May 1, 2021).....	21
Michael Wines, <i>Florida Bars State Professors</i> <i>From Testifying in Voting Rights Case</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 29, 2021).....	24
Michael Wines, <i>University of Florida Reverses</i> <i>Course to Allow Professors to Testify Against</i> <i>State</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 5, 2021)	25
Mike Schneider, <i>University of Florida prohibits</i> <i>professors from testifying</i> , Associated Press (Oct. 30, 2021)	24
Neil Vigdor, <i>Georgetown Suspends Lecturer Who</i> <i>Criticized Vow to Put Black Woman on Court</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 31, 2022)	20
Phillip Sitter, <i>Free speech advocacy group</i> <i>critiques ISU guidance on divisive concepts</i> <i>law as too broad — and it's not alone</i> , Ames Trib. (Aug. 4, 2021)	27
Sabrina Conza, <i>Ferris State cannot punish</i> <i>professor for comedic — and now viral —</i> <i>video jokingly referring to students as</i> <i>'cocksuckers' and 'vectors of disease'</i> , FIRE (Jan. 17, 2022).....	14

Sabrina Conza, *FIRE demands answers from Cypress College over cancelled professor*, FIRE (May 14, 2021)15

Talia Richman, *Collin College again pushes out professor critical of administration’s handling of COVID-19, free speech*, Dall. Morning News (Feb. 26, 2021).....20

Talia Richman, *Former Collin College professor who claimed retaliation over tweets resolves lawsuit with school*, Dall. Morning News (Jan. 25, 2022)20

University Statement on Academic Freedom and Free Speech, Univ. of Fla.24

VICTORY: Professor exonerated for quoting iconic black writer at The New School, FIRE (Aug. 16, 2019)30
